
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving FY 2006 Budget Amendment No.3 for the Tohono O'odham Nation Police 

Department 638 BIA Contract for Increase in Base Funding of5521,781.00 (BIA Mod 12 
and BIA Mod 13) Under Account No. 10-1090) 

RESOLUTION NO. 06-398 

WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation under the 638 BIAMaster Contractcontracts its own Law 

Enforcement, Corrections and Ranger Programs; and 

WHEREAS, TONPD has received an increase in base funding of 5521,781.00 to be utilized for 

program needs; and 

WHEREAS, 	TONPD has identifiedthoseneeds to providefor trainingandregistration; topurchase 

rilles, night vision goggles, ballistic vests; tactical vests, ammunition, vehicles 

including police accessories, ATV's and trailers; and 

WHEREAS, 	in order to purchase such equipment and supplies two account numbers need to be 

established 10-1090-650-Tuition & Registration to provide for training and 10-1090­

728-Ammunition to purchase ammunition for usage by swat teams; and 

WHEREAS, under the FY 2006 BIA 638 Law Enforcement Budget account no. 10-1090 there are no 

line items for 650-Tuition and Registration and 728-Ammunition; and 

WHEREAS, to establish a new position ofSystems Administrator to maintain software programs 

that are crucial to police information. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Nation Legislative Council that it 

herebyapprovesandauthorizesBudgetAmendmentNo. 3 foraddition tobasefunding 

of5521,781.00 for TONPD Law Enforcement BIA 638 Budget account no. 10-1090. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council approves the 

establishment ofline items 660-Tuition and Registration and 730-Ammunition. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the approval and authorization of the new position of Systems 

Administrator. 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED thatthe Tohono O'odham Nation Vice Chairman is hereby authorized 

to negotiate and execute the budget provided that any amendments affecting the 

funding orfunding levels ofthisbudgetshallbe submittedfor approval to the Tohono 

O'odham Nation Legislative Council. 

The foregoing Resolutionwas passedby the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councilon the 19TH
• Day 

of JUNE. 2006 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 1,852.4 FOR; 588.4 
AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and[04] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by 
Section1 (d)(2) &(3)and (t)ofArticieVIofthe Constitutionofthe Tohono O'OdhamNation, adopted 
bythe Tohono O'Odham Nation 0 nlanuary 18, 1986; and approved bytheActing DeputyAssistant 
Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 ofthe Act oflune 
18,1934 (48 Stat. 984). 

http:of5521,781.00
http:5521,781.00
http:of5521,781.00


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 


RESOLUTION NO. 06-398 

(ApprovingFY1006BudgetAmendmentNo. 3 for theTohonoO'odhamNationPoliceDepartment638BIA 

Contractfor Increase inBaseFundingofS521 ,781.00 (BIAMod U and BIAMod13)UnderAccountNo.10­
1090) 

Page1of1 


TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISlATIVE COUNCIL 

velyn B. Juan uel, Legislative Chairwoman 

da~aYOf ~ .2006 


ATTEST: 

egislative Secretary 

~ day of -->~.L.::..:J."____, 2006.::..=.­

Said Resolution was submittea for approval to the office of the Chairwoman of the Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on the ~ 7c,J day of~ , 2006 at s'~c{1 o'clock, fl .M., 
pursuantto the provisions ofSection 5 of Ie VII ofthe Constitution and willbecome effective 
upon her approval or upon her failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 
submittal. 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISlATIVE COUNCIL 

Evelyn B. Juan Man I, Legislative Chairwoman 

[0APPROVED on the4.Lday of_-fFIy.&.......___, 2006 


[ ) DISAPPROVED at -"",;.....L,:­ o'clock, 

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the JA day of 

_JUrw..;::;...;..;;...;..:..a'--____, 2006, at ,}>./5 o'clock, L-.M. 

http:nderAccountNo.10


RESOLUTION NO. 06-398 


ACTION: APPROVING FY 2006 BlJDGET AMENDMENT NO.3 FOR THE TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION POLICE 
DEPARTMENT 638 BIA CONTRACT FOR INCREASE IN BASE FUNDING OF $521,781.00 (BIA MOD 12 AND BIA 
MOD 13) UNDER ACCOUNT NO. 10-1090 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN LUCILDA VALENZUELA SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES MIGUEL 

DATE: JUNE 19, 2006 

NOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 155.40 X 

310.8 (Vernon J. Smith) 
2. FRANCES G. ANTONE(Absent) X 

(Lucilda J. Valenzuela (Norris»(Present) 155.40 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 129.35 X 

258.7 ( ) 
2. VERLON M. JOSE X 

(David Garcia) 
129.35 

GUAcm 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 110.80 X 

221.6 
(Jonas Robles) 

2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X 
(Louis L. Johnson) 110.80 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 96.55 X 

193.1 ( ) 

2. MICHAEL FLORES X X 

(Grace Manuel) 
96.55 

mCKIWAN 1. DELMA GARCIA 83.70 X 

167.4 (Mary E. Sam) 
2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.70 

X X 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 85.90 X 

171.8 ( ) 
2. GERALD FAYUANT 85.90 

X 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. JOHN W. LAWSON, SR. 84.50 X 

169.0 ( ) 
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 84.50 

X 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 96.90 X 

193.8 ( ) 

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON ** X 

(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 
96.90 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 73.45 X X 

146.9 ( ) 

2. PHYLLIS JUAN X 
( ) 73.45 

SELLS 1. MARLENE SARAFICIO-JUAN ** 210.50 X 

421.0 ( ) 
2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 210.50 

X 

(Kimberly Listo) 

SIFOIDAK 1. WAV ALENE SAUNDERS 93.35 X X 

186.7 (Isidro Lo~ez)
2. DARLEN ANDREW X 

(Rita Martinez) 93.35 

TOTAL 2,440.80 1,852.4 588.4 -0­ [04] 

**PASSED VOTES 


